

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, ET AL., *Respondents*.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, ET AL., *Respondents*.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, ET AL., *Respondents*.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
DAVID H. GANS
JUDITH E. SCHAEFFER
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 6, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE GIVE COURTS THE DUTY TO ENFORCE THE CONSTITUTION'S SUPREMACY OVER ALL FORMS OF STATE LAW AND PROHIBIT STATE MAJORITIES FROM VIOLATING CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES.....	5
II. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE GUARANTEE EQUALITY UNDER THE LAW AND LIMIT THE POWER OF MAJORITIES IN THE STATES TO DENY EQUAL RIGHTS TO MINORITIES.....	11
III. THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO A VOTE.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. Free Enter.’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	21
<i>Baskin v. Bogin</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014)	3, 24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	4
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014)	24
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	4, 14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	4
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	13
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	2, 4, 14, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879) (No. 6,456)	13
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	14, 15
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	4
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert de-</i> <i>nied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014)	24
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3, 24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	14
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	4
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	4, 5, 14
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	20, 21
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	11, 16, 17
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	4
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	4
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868).....	8
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	13, 21
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	22
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	4
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	15
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	4, 12, 13, 23, 24
<i>W.Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	3, 20
<i>Yick Wo. v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	4
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789)	11
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	7
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	9
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conven- tions on the Adoption of the Federal Con- stitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	10
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. III....	6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	12, 13, 17, 18, 20
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1870)....	18
Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140 (1870)	18
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Recon- struction</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	12, 17
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	6
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	9
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	15
Benjamin B. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction, 39th Congress, 1865-1867</i> (1914).....	15
Charles Fairman, <i>Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights?</i> , 2 Stan. L. Rev. 5 (1949).....	19
Chi. Trib., Aug. 2, 1866.....	19
Cincinnati Com., June 21, 1866.....	19
Cincinnati Com., Aug. 20, 1866.....	19
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1969).....	6
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787), in 9 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 345 (Robert A. Rutland & William M. E. Rachal eds., 1975).....	6, 7
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (C. B. Macpherson ed., Hackett Publishing 1980) (1690).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment: A Second American Revolution or the Logical Culmination of the Tradition?</i> , 25 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1159 (1992).....	3
Steven G. Calabresi, Note, <i>A Madisonian Interpretation of the Equal Protection Doctrine</i> , 91 Yale L.J. 1403 (1982).....	8
Steven G. Calabresi & Hannah Begley, <i>Originalism and Same-Sex Marriage</i> (2014), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2509443	16
Steven G. Calabresi & Livia Fine, <i>Two Cheers for Professor Balkin’s Originalism</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 663 (2009).....	14
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	2, 7
<i>The Federalist No. 44</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7, 9
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7, 10
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	8
